than .7. The Cronbach’s alpha was in the range of  
.817–.899 as shown in Table 1.

Results 

The data were collected from 425 respondents via an 
online platform. The summary of demographic 
information of the respondents can be provided as 

follows. One hundred and sixty-four (164) respondents or 
38.6 percent were male and 261 or 61.4 percent were 
female. Most of the respondent were in the age range of 
25–36 years old. The total number of respondents in this 
age group was 310 or 72.9 percent. 69 respondents or 
16.2 percent were below 25 years old and 46 respondents